

No. 121A23

TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ALVIN MITCHELL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF GOVERNORS,

Respondent-Appellee.

From Forsyth County

19-CVS-3758

COA21-639

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**

INDEX

Table of Cases and Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Issues	3
Introduction	4
Argument	6
I. The Supreme Court has long ruled that the First Amendment protects faculty speech.....	6
II. Faculty speech related to scholarship or teaching—like Dr. Mitchell’s here—retains its First Amendment protections.....	8
A. Dr. Mitchell’s letter was not part of his official duties, rendering <i>Garcetti</i> inapplicable.....	9
B. The Supreme Court refused to extend <i>Garcetti</i> to faculty speech “related to scholarship or teaching.”	9
C. Federal appellate courts agree that <i>Garcetti</i> ’s “official duties” test does not apply to faculty speech.	11
III. The First Amendment protects Professor Mitchell’s letter.	13
A. Dr. Mitchell’s letter addressed issues of public concern.	14
B. Dr. Mitchell’s interest in addressing public concerns outweighed any University interest.	16
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service.....	20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... 1

*Adams v. Trustees of the University of
North Carolina-Wilmington*,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)....2, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Bauer v. Sampson,
261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Buchanan v. Alexander,
919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 4

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 13, 14, 16

DeJohn v. Temple University,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 2

Demers v. Austin,
746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

Gonzales v. Trevino,
60 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023) 2

Hardy v. Jefferson Community College,
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Heim v. Daniel,
81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 13

*Hiers v. Board of Regents of the University of
North Texas System*,
2022 WL 748502 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022) 2

<i>Josephson v. Ganzel</i> , 2023 WL 2432024 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 9, 2023)	2
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	9
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 5, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Mills v. Steger</i> , 2003 WL 21089092 (4th Cir. May 14, 2003)	16
<i>Mitchell v. University of North Carolina Board of Governors</i> , 288 N.C. App. 232 (2023).....	14, 15
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1868).....	12, 13
<i>Piver v. Pender County Board of Education</i> , 835 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Ridpath v. Board of Governors Marshall University</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14, 16
<i>Sheldon v. Dhillon</i> , 2009 WL 4282086 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2009)	2

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	4
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	1
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	6
RULES	
NORTH CAROLINA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28	1, 19
NORTH CAROLINA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28.1	1, 19
NORTH CAROLINA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE, Appendix B	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Feldman, <i>Supreme Court All-Stars 2013–2017</i> , EMPIRICAL SCOTUS (Sept. 13, 2018), https://bit.ly/2pm2NXn	2
